currency risk, commodity price risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include bank overdrafts, debt and equity investments and investments
designated under fair value through profit or loss.

	 The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2024 and 2023.

30.3.1	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Waskaduwa Beach Resort PLC  |  Annual Report 2023/24

144

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax as affected
through an impact on floating rate borrowings to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
assuming all other variables being held constant.

Change in Profit before tax
2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Change in basis point +50 (0.5%)  (10,899,745)  (10,995,648)
Change in basis point -50 (-0.5%)  10,899,745  10,995,648

Change in basis point +500 (5%)  (108,997,454)  (109,956,479)
Change in basis point -500 (-5%)  108,997,454  109,956,479

Change in basis point +1000 (10%)  (217,994,908)  (219,912,958)
Change in basis point -1000 (-10%)  217,994,908  219,912,958

30.3.2	 Foreign exchange risk

	 The company is being involved in hospitality operations and exposed to foreign exchange risk
arising from various currency exposures primarily with respect of the US dollar and Euro. Certain
room contracts are entered into in foreign currencies and invoiced in LKR using the conversion rates
established by the industry.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates with all other variables held constant, the company's profit before tax. The company exposure to
all the other currencies are not material.

Change in Profit before tax
2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

Change in exchange rate +5%  480,690  233,726
Change in exchange rate -5%  (480,690)  (233,726)

Change in exchange rate +25%  2,403,452  1,168,629
Change in exchange rate -25%  (2,403,452)  (1,168,629)

Waskaduwa Beach Resort PLC  |  Annual Report 2023/24

145

	 Foreign currency exchange rates

The exchange rates used for translations as at the reporting date are as follows:

As at 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

United States Dollar  300.44  318.28
Euro  325.22  346.72

30.4	 Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the comapny will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The
company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as so far as possible, that it will have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and difficult conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company's reputation.

	 The company continuously prepare and monitors rolling cash flow forecasts and access the liquidity